

No. 22-1843

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

In re: Chestek PLLC,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Trademark Trial and Appeal Board
Serial No. 88938938

Reply Brief of Appellant Chestek PLLC

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW,
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Chestek PLLC

Table of Contents

Introduction1

Argument3

 I. The PTO Failed To Provide the Required Notice.....3

 A. The Domicile Address Requirement Is Not a
 Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule3

 B. The PTO Was Required To Comply with the
 APA’s Notice-and-Comment Procedures.....7

 II. The Domicile Address Requirement is
 Arbitrary and Capricious14

Conclusion18

Table of Authorities

Cases

Actelion Pharm. v. Kappos,
 972 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....14

AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....8, 10

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen,
 34 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Quigg,
 932 F.2d 920 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....14

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,
 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....12

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6

D.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....12

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober,
 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....15

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....16

Gallegos v. Lyng,
 891 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1989).....12

GHS Health Maint. Org., Inc. v. United States,
 536 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....16, 18

Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala,
 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001).....8

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....4

James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman,
 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)8, 15

Klaips v. Bergland,
 715 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1983)12

Kooritzky v. Reich,
 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994)4

Levesque v. Block,
 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)12

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017)3, 5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker,
 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)10

Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. Nuclear Regul. Com’n,
 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000)15

Novacare, Inc. v. Thompson,
 357 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2005)10

Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen,
 537 U.S. 129 (2003)13

Saunders v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 25 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1994)12

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
 568 U.S. 145 (2013)15

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)17

Stone v. INS,
 514 U.S. 386 (1995)13

Tafas v. Dudas,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Va. 2008)14

Tafas v. Kappos,
 586 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2009)14

Transp. Div. of the Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, & Transp. Workers v. Fed. R.R. Admin., 988 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2021)6

Veterans Just. Grp., LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs., 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....17

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 138312

5 U.S.C. § 55115

5 U.S.C. § 553 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 70615

7 U.S.C. § 2013 11, 14, 15

9 U.S.C. § 30612

12 U.S.C. § 1735f-17.....12

21 U.S.C. § 35812

35 U.S.C. § 2 11, 13

35 U.S.C. § 313

35 U.S.C. § 6 (1994)13

39 U.S.C. § 50412

42 U.S.C. § 42112

42 U.S.C. § 1437.....12

Requirement of U.S. Licensed Attorney for Foreign Trademark Applicants and Registrants, 84 Fed. Reg. 4393 (Feb. 15, 2019).....3, 6, 7, 11

Other Authorities

TMEP § 803.055
